
Carrier number passengers

market 

share number passengers

market 

share

Enter Air 1 87 501 35,07% 1 64 183 33,62%

LOT Polish Airlines 2 69 259 27,76% 3 46 473 24,35%

Smartwings (d. Travel Service) 3 48 906 19,60% 2 47 578 24,92%

FlyEgypt 4 10 896 4,37% 4 6 733 3,53%

SkyUp Airlines 5 5 780 2,32% - - -

Omni Air International 6 4 473 1,79% 28 250 0,13%

Ryanair Sun 7 3 950 1,58% 42 121 0,06%

Nouvelair Tunisie 8 2 258 0,90% - - -

SunExpress 9 2 218 0,89% 7 2 363 1,24%

Atlas Air 10 2 019 0,81% 39 162 0,08%

Ryanair 11 1 961 0,79% 26 281 0,15%

EL AL Israel Airlines 12 1 469 0,59% - - -

TUI Airways (d. Thomson Airways) 13 1 149 0,46% - - -

Jet2.com 14 1 093 0,44% - - -

Transavia France 15 850 0,34% 18 414 0,22%

Israir 16 487 0,20% 9 946 0,50%

Arkia Israeli Airlines 17 453 0,18% 11 877 0,46%

SAS 18 308 0,12% - - -

TUI fly Netherlands (d. Tui Airlines) 19 291 0,12% - - -

Comlux 20 247 0,10% 15 607 0,32%

Plus Ultra Lineas Aereas 21 164 0,07% - - -

ETF Airways 22 159 0,06% - - -

Copenhagen Airtaxi 23 148 0,06% 51 70 0,04%

Gensa 24 142 0,06% - - -

Electra Airways 25 99 0,04% - - -

Other carriers 3 255 1,30% 19 833 10,39%

Polish carriers* 208 855 83,70% 158 336 82,95%

Total passengers 249 535 190 891

Source: Civil Aviation Authority of Republic of Poland- data obtained from Polish airports, Warsaw,  July 2023

*Polish carriers:

Smartwings: Smartwings Slovakia, Smartwings Hungary, Smartwings Poland

Note:   In case of Ryanair value refer to diverted flights

Domestic and international charter operations - departing passengers  by carriers in the first 
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